Unknown Spitfire
crash Huijbergen
Joop Hendrix / Marnix Vinke
Coen Cornelissen
2020
Planehunters Recovery Team
12/17/2020
2 | P a g e
Introduction
In the spring of 2020 Marnix Vinke approached Joop Hendrix, a member of
Planehunters Recovery Team. Marnix found parts from a crashed WW2
airplane in the woods south of Huijbergen Holland.
A reseacher approached Marnix and claimed it to be be the crashsite from
Flight Luitenant Malcolmson,  who crash landed at a unknown position near
Huijbergen february 8, 1945. Malcolmson flew a Spitfire Mark (Mk) XIV.  Untill
now the exact crash landing site is not known. Planehunter members Joop
Hendrix and Thijs Hellings found it to be a premature conclusion.
The investigation on the actual crashsite done by Marnix took several months.
Over 10.000 square feet of woods had to be searched for small parts. Pictures
of the parts were send to Joop and Thijs for determination. On 2 occasions Joop
joined Marnix in the search. The aim was to find out what subtype Spitfire
crashed and possibly proof it to  be the Mk.XIV from Malcolmson.
3 | P a g e
First an explanation of part numbers from Spitfires.
Parts are stamped with 300 numbers.  An example of these numbers seen
below
There are about 70 subtypes from the original Mk.I Spitfire. The Mk. I parts
itself were numbered 300. From each new subtype Spitfire only the changed
parts carried the new sub type number.  All other parts kept the orignal
number 300.  Some examples of found numbers at the crashsite.
A 300 number from a Spitfire Mk.I, the nummer 36 means it is from electrical
equipment.
4 | P a g e
349 refers to a Mk.VC and 08 to a wing part
The highest number found is 361,  a Mk.IX or Mk.XVI number
An important find was a part of the elbow intake (D22736)  of the carbarateur :
This carbarateur  (8D44/1) was used on the Mk.IX Spitfire with a Merlin 66
engine and on the Mk.XVI with the Packard build Merlin 266.
5 | P a g e
Via Peter Grieve Merlin 66 : confirming the carbarator type used.
6 | P a g e
Several other D-numbers were found coming from the Merlin 66 engine. The
conclusion is, that the crashed aircraft is a Mk. IX or XVI.  The Mk. XIV had a
Rolls Royce Griffon 65 engine and carried the 9T/40/1 triple entry carbarator.
7 | P a g e
The aircrafts  fuel indicator front face was found and was used on Mk. I, V, IX or
XVI. Another proof the crashed aircraft is not the Mk.XIV from Malcolmson.
          Find                                                               Example 37 gallon fuel gauge
                     Example Mk.IX                        Example Mk.XIV fuel gauge
8 | P a g e
Found ammunition was 20mm Hispano and 7.9mm.  The year stamped on
them was 1944,  proving it to be a 1944 or 1945 crash. All 3 types Spitfire
researched could carry this ammunition.
Other important finds were:
 A parachute buckle at the crash site. That is proof that the pilot was not able to
exit the aircraft and died on impact of the aircraft.
Impact point still visible
9 | P a g e
Several parts  carried a factory stamp, from the Vickers Armstrong factory at
Castle Bromwich (VACB).
Only 1 inspection stamp found, was from another factory. It is a stamp from
the Vickers South Marston factory and reads SMAF. This  repair facility fixed
damaged Spitfires.
The conclusion:  the aircraft was build at Castle Bromwhich.  It had been
damaged and repaired at/or with parts from South Marston at some point
before it crashed.
The Mk.XIV (RM805) from Malcolmsom was a Supermarine build Spitfire, and
carried the 6.S stamp as a factory inspection stamp. This stamp was not found.
10 | P a g e
(www.allspitfires.org)  The order for building the RM805 at the Supermarine factory (S)
The condition of the found parts indicates a high speed impact with a medium
steep angle. Parts were found up to 100 plus yards from the impact point.
Some more outspoken finds:                               Part main landing gear fairing
         Emergency blowdown bottle landinggear ( determination Thijs Hellings)